



HOT TOOLS[®] PROFESSIONAL

32 MM | evolve™

GB	Use and Care Instruction Manual
FR BE	Manuel d'utilisation et d'entretien
DE AT	Gebrauchs- und Pflegeanleitung
IT	Istruzioni per l'uso e la manutenzione
SE	Instruktioner för användning och underhåll
DK	Brugsanvisning og vedligeholdelsesinstruktion
FI	Käyttö- ja hoito-ohje
NL BE	Handleiding voor gebruik en verzorging
NO	Håndbok for bruk og stell av apparatet
ES	Manual de instrucciones de uso y precauciones

TYPE#_ER7123N1FD
120-240V ~ 50-60Hz 68W

Hot Tools[®], Evolve™ and Black Gold™ are trademarks of Helen of Troy Limited ©2019 Helen of Troy.

Helen of Troy

European Headquarters
Helen of Troy - Kaz Europe Sàrl
Place Chauderon 18
CH-1003 Lausanne, Switzerland.

HOT (UK) Ltd
1-4 Jessops Riverside, 800 Brightings Lane
Sheffield, S9 2RX United Kingdom.

Made and printed in China.

AWI/SEE No#_1 Date:24JUN19

GB

SAVE THESE IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Please read all instructions before using this appliance.

WARNING: Do not use this appliance near bathtubs, showers, basins or other vessels containing water.

WARNING: This appliance must not be taken into the bathroom.

This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above, and by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.

If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

WARNING: Do not leave the appliance unattended. Do not allow bare skin or the eyes to come into contact with any heated surface on the appliance when in use. Do not place the appliance on any heat-sensitive surfaces when hot or plugged into the mains. Always unplug the appliance when not in use.

WARNING: Do not use this appliance on synthetic hair or wigs. Use on dry hair only.

WARNING: Should this product malfunction, do not attempt to repair it. This appliance has no user-serviceable parts or components.

Advanced Ion Generator
*Immediately after turning on the styling iron, you will hear a clicking sound indicating ions are being emitted. The Advanced Ion Generator creates maximum ion output for beautiful, silky-smooth hair with brilliant shine.

***Clicking sound indicates the ions are being emitted (see Advanced Ion Generator above).**

Temperature Memory
Your Ionic Styling Iron has a state-of-the-art temperature memory design which will automatically recall the last temperature as your preferred heat setting and will recall the selected heat setting the next time the unit is turned on.

- Start-up**
- Plug the flat iron into an electrical outlet. The LCD Temperature Display will blink and display the word "OFF".
 - The Illuminated Accent Ring will blink during heat up until the desired temperature is achieved.
 - Press the Power Button (On / Off) and the LCD Temperature Display will start blinking showing the default setting or the last memory setting.
 - Turn Rotating Temperature Dial clockwise (right) for a higher temperature or counterclockwise (left) for a lower temperature. There will be an audible tone and the display will stop blinking when the desired temperature is achieved.

NOTE: When the Rotating Temperature Dial is being turned, the temperature will increase or decrease in 10°C increments.

For first use it is recommended that you start with the lowest heat setting and gradually increase temperature to find a suitable level. Only use as much heat as you need for effective styling. Fine hair will require a low heat setting and thicker, less manageable hair will usually require a medium-high heat setting. For best results, follow the guidelines below:

Heat Selection	Hair Type
100°C - 140°C	For fine, thin, fragile hair
140°C - 160°C	For normal hair
160°C - 200°C	For wavy, medium-textured hair
200°C - 230°C	For thick, coarse hair

How to Use Silicone End Cap
Place the heat resistant Silicone end cap over the end of the styler when you have finished using, this can then be stored safely in the Luxury Heat resistant pouch.

Auto Shut Off
Should you fail to turn off the appliance, it will automatically shut off after approximately 2 hours.

Automatic Worldwide Voltage
This appliance will automatically adjust to the correct voltage.

Styling
To straighten, separate a two-inch section of hair, gently place the hair between the hot smoothing plates and clamp down firmly on the handle. Slide the plates carefully down the isolated section in a smooth, even motion from the root towards the ends of the hair. This process should take approx. 5 to 8 seconds for fine hair and 10 to 15 seconds for thick hair (the ends will probably require less heat than hair that grows closer to the root). For best results, hold the ends of the hair while smoothing the section. Finally, release the pressure on the handles and allow the hair to gently slide away from the plates. To create a "lick," use the rounded end of the plates to curl up or under the ends of the hair.

To create a curl from the straightener. Take a section of hair, placing the hair between the plates. Simultaneously, roll & glide the straightener down through the hair, working from roots to ends. For defined curls take a smaller width of hair.

Cleaning
Always unplug the appliance from the mains after use and allow it to cool before cleaning. To clean, wipe the plates with a damp cloth. Ensure the appliance is completely dry before use and that heated surfaces on the unit are free of dust, dirt, styling sprays and gels.

Always unplug when not in use
Always unplug the appliance to cool before storing. Always store in a dry location. Do not pull or twist the cord. Do not wrap the cord around the appliance, as this may cause the cord to wear prematurely and break. Regularly check the power cord for wear and damage (particularly where it enters the appliance and the plug).

- Features:**
- A. Multi-Directional Floating Plates**
 - B. Rounded Plate Edges**
 - C. Micro Shine Gold Titanium Plates**
 - D. On / Off Power Button**
 - E. Audible Tone for Desired Temp**
 - F. Rotating Temperature Dial**
 - G. Illuminated Accent Ring**
 - H. 3m Salon-Length Cable**
 - I. 27 Heat Settings up to 230°C Digital LCD Temp Display**
 - J. Handle**
 - K. Ergonomic, Cylindrical design**
 - L. Advanced Ion Generator**
 - M. Silicone End Cap**
 - N. Heat-resistant Storage Pouch and Mat**
 - O. EuroConverter Plug Removal**

- How to remove the EuroConverter plug**
- You will need a Phillips Head screwdriver (1).
 - Turn the EuroConverter plug so the 3 pins face upwards or towards you (2).
 - Using a Phillips Head screwdriver, unscrew the screw in the centre of the 3 pins, rotating anti-clockwise (3) until the top cover is released.
 - Turn the plug over and lift the hinged top cover upwards from the bottom (4). This will reveal the Euro 2 pin plug, which can then be removed from the EuroConverter plug.
- For refitting, follow the above procedure in reverse.

This appliance complies with EU legislation 2012/19/EU on end of life recycling. Products showing the wheeled bin symbol on either the retail label, gift box or instructions must be recycled separately from household waste at the end of their useful life.

Please DO NOT dispose of appliance in normal household waste. Your local appliance retailer may operate a 'take-back' scheme when you are ready to purchase a replacement product, alternatively contact your local government authority for further help and advice on where to take your appliance for recycling.

This product carries the CE mark and is manufactured in conformity with the Electromagnetic Directive 2014/30/EU, the Low Voltage Directive 2014/35/EU, the RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU and the ERP Directive 2009/125/EC.

Product Registration - Go Online NOW!
Benefits of registering your new product:
- Proof of ownership. Your model number, serial number and other information will be kept in our files.
- Stay informed of the latest trends and product releases via email. Opt-out option available on registration form. Your privacy is important to us and we will NOT share or sell this information.
www.HotTools.com/registration

Guarantee and Service
Your Hot Tools appliance is guaranteed against defects under normal use for one year from the original date of purchase. If your product does not perform satisfactorily because of defects in materials or manufacture, within the warranty period, it will be repaired, replaced or a replacement product, at our discretion, at no cost to you for the warranty period. The guarantee becomes void if the proof of purchase is not presented.

These instructions are also available on our website. Please visit www.hot-europe.com/support The appearance of this appliance may differ from the illustration above.
Product Support: +44 (0) 1207 949 0115

FR

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNANT LA SÉCURITÉ, ELLES SONT IMPORTANTES

Veillez lire toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser cet appareil.

AVERTISSEMENT: N'utilisez pas cet appareil à proximité d'une baignoire, d'une douche, d'un lavabo ou de tout autre récipient contenant de l'eau.

AVERTISSEMENT: Cet appareil ne doit pas se trouver dans une salle de bain.

Cet appareil peut être utilisé par les enfants de 8 ans et plus, ainsi que par les personnes à capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou encore dont l'expérience et les connaissances sont limitées, avec une surveillance ou des instructions idoines concernant l'utilisation de l'appareil de manière sûre et la compréhension des risques liés. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil. Le nettoyage et l'entretien par l'utilisateur ne doivent pas être effectués par des enfants sans surveillance.

Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, veuillez le remplacer en vous adressant au fabricant, à son agent d'entretien ou à toute autre entreprise habilitée afin d'éviter tout risque.

AVERTISSEMENT: Ne laissez pas cet appareil sans surveillance. Lorsque l'appareil est en marche, veillez à ce que les surfaces chaudes de l'appareil ne soient pas en contact direct avec la peau ou les yeux. Ne placez jamais l'appareil sur une surface sensible à la chaleur lorsqu'il est chaud ou encore connecté à l'installation principale. Lorsque vous ne l'utilisez pas, veillez à toujours débrancher votre appareil.

AVERTISSEMENT: Utilisez pas cet appareil sur des cheveux ou perruques synthétiques. Utilisez l'appareil sur cheveux secs uniquement.

AVERTISSEMENT: En cas de dysfonctionnement de l'appareil, n'essayez en aucun cas de le réparer. Cet appareil ne contient pas de pièces ou composants manipulables par l'utilisateur.

Générateur ionique avancé
*Immédiatement après avoir allumé le lisseur, vous entendrez un cliquetis indiquant que des ions sont émis. Le Générateur ionique avancé émet un maximum d'ions pour des cheveux sagement soignés, lisses et brillants.

***Un cliquetis indique que des ions sont émis (voir ci-dessus Générateur ionique avancé).**

Mémorisation de la température
Votre lisseur ionique possède une fonctionnalité de mémorisation de la température qui enregistre automatiquement la dernière température en tant que réglage de chaleur préféré et présente le réglage de chaleur sélectionné au prochain allumage de l'appareil.

- Allumage**
- Branchez le lisseur dans une prise électrique. L'affichage à cristaux liquides de la température clignote et le mot « OFF » s'affiche.
 - L'anneau lumineux clignote pendant le temps de chauffage, jusqu'à ce que la température souhaitée soit atteinte.
 - Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation ON/OFF : l'affichage à cristaux liquides de la température clignote et affiche le réglage par défaut ou le dernier réglage mémorisé.
 - Tournez le sélecteur rotatif de température dans le sens horaire (vers la droite) pour augmenter la température ou antihoraire (vers la gauche) pour la baisser. Un signal sonore est émis et l'affichage arrière de clignote lorsque la température souhaitée est atteinte.

REMARQUE: Lorsque vous tournez le sélecteur rotatif de température, la température augmente ou baisse par paliers de 10°C.

Lors de la première utilisation, il est recommandé de commencer avec le niveau de température le plus faible et de l'augmenter progressivement jusqu'à obtenir la température qui convient. N'allez pas au-dessus de la chaleur nécessaire pour obtenir l'effet souhaité sur les cheveux. Pour les cheveux fins, il convient d'utiliser une chaleur assez faible, et pour les cheveux plus épais et moins souples, une chaleur moyenne est généralement nécessaire. Pour de meilleurs résultats, suivez les indications ci-dessous:

Choix de température	Type de cheveux
100°C - 140°C	Pour cheveux fins et fragiles
140°C - 160°C	Pour cheveux normaux
160°C - 200°C	Pour cheveux ondulés, de texture moyenne
200°C - 230°C	Pour cheveux épais et rêches

Comment utiliser l'embout en silicone
Placez l'embout en silicone sur l'extrémité du lisseur lorsque vous avez terminé d'utiliser l'appareil ; il peut désormais être conservé en toute sécurité dans son élégante pochette de rangement thermoisolante.

Arrêt automatique.
En cas de première utilisation, il s'éteint automatiquement au bout de 2 heures environ.

Compatibilité automatique internationale de la tension
Cet appareil s'ajuste automatiquement à la bonne tension.

Coffrage
Pour lisser, séparez une mèche de cheveux large de cinq centimètres, placez-la délicatement entre les plaques lisses chaudes et fermez solidement avec la poignée. Faites glissez doucement les plaques le long des cheveux dans un mouvement régulier, des racines vers la pointe des cheveux. Ce procédé doit prendre entre 5 et 8 secondes pour les cheveux fins et 10 à 15 secondes pour les cheveux épais (la pointe de cheveux a certainement besoin de moins de chaleur que la partie du cheveu plus épaisse près de la racine). Pour optimiser les résultats, maintenez les pointes pendant que vous lissez le reste du cheveu. Enfin, relâchez les poignées et libérez les cheveux des plaques. Pour créer un "petit mouvement", utilisez les extrémités incurvées des plaques pour boucler légèrement une partie de la longueur du cheveu.

Pour créer une boucle avec le lisseur. Prenez une mèche de cheveu, placez-la entre les plaques. Enroulez en faisant glisser le lisseur le long des cheveux. Procédez des racines vers les pointes. Pour des boucles bien définies, prenez une mèche plus fine.

Nettoyage
Débranchez toujours l'appareil de l'installation principale après l'utilisation et laissez-le refroidir avant de le nettoyer. Pour nettoyer, essuyez le lisseur et les plaques avec un chiffon humide. Assurez-vous que l'appareil est complètement sec avant de l'utiliser et que les surfaces chauffées de l'appareil ne contiennent aucune trace de poussière, saleté, laque ou gel.

Rangement
Toujours débrancher l'appareil lorsqu'il n'est pas en cours d'utilisation
Laissez l'appareil refroidir avant de l'emporter dans l'endroit où il sera rangé. Rangez-le toujours dans un endroit sec. Ne pas tirer ou laisser le cordon. Veuillez pas le cordon autour de l'appareil, il pourrait s'user prématurément et se casser. Vérifiez régulièrement que le cordon d'alimentation ne présente aucune signe de détérioration (en particulier au niveau de la prise et du branchement vers l'appareil).

- Caractéristiques :**
- A. Plaques flottantes multidirectionnelles**
 - B. Abréundete Plattenkanten**
 - C. Extrêmes de titane sombre micro-scintillantes**
 - D. Bouton d'alimentation ON/OFF**
 - E. Signal sonore à la température désirée**
 - F. Sélecteur rotatif de température**
 - G. Anneau lumineux**
 - H. Cordon de longueur professionnelle de 3 m**
 - I. 27 réglages de chaleur jusqu'à 230 °C Affichage numérique à cristaux liquides de la température**
 - J. Poignée**
 - K. Ergonomique, design cylindrique**
 - L. Générateur ionique avancé**
 - M. Embout en silicone**
 - N. Pochette de rangement et tapis thermoisolants**
 - O. Retrait de la prise EuroConverter**
 - P. Retrait de la prise EuroConverter**

- So entfernen Sie den EU-Reisestecker**
- Vous aurez besoin d'un tournevis cruciforme (1).
 - Tournez la prise EuroConverter afin que les 3 broches soient orientées vers le haut ou vers vous (2).
 - A l'aide d'un tournevis cruciforme, dévissez la vis au centre des 3 broches, en tournant dans le sens antihoraire (3) jusqu'à libération du couvercle supérieur.
 - Tournez la prise et soulevez le couvercle supérieur articulé du bas vers le haut (4). La prise Euro 2 broches est découverte et peut ensuite être retirée de la prise EuroConverter.
 - Pour la remettre en place, procédez à la séquence inverse.

This appliance conforms to the Législation européenne 2012/19/EU concerning the recycling of fin de vie. Les produits affichant un symbole de poubelle à roulettes « barres » ou une étiquette, une boîte cadeau ou une notice d'utilisation doivent être recyclés séparément des autres déchets domestiques lorsqu'ils arrivent à la fin de leur vie utile.

Prérez de NE PAS jeter votre vieux appareil avec les déchets domestiques ordinaires. Il est probable que votre détaillant d'électroménagers puisse reprendre votre appareil lorsque vous désirez le remplacer. Vous pouvez également contacter les autorités gouvernementales compétentes pour demander de l'aide et des conseils sur les sites pouvant accepter et recycler votre vieux appareil.

Ce produit porte la marque CE et est fabriqué conformément à la directive concernant la compatibilité électromagnétique 2014/30/EU, la directive concernant la base tension 2014/35/EU, la directive RoHS 2011/65/EU et la directive EcoDesign 2009/125/EC.

Enregistrement du produit - Connectez-vous dès MAINTENANT!
Enregistrez votre nouveau produit et profitez des avantages suivants :
- Preuve de propriété. Le numéro de modèle, le numéro de série et toute autre information liée à votre produit sont conservés dans nos fichiers.
- Vous restez informé des dernières tendances et des nouveaux produits par e-mail. Clause de retrait sur le formulaire d'inscription.
- Nos attaches ont une grande importance au respect de votre vie privée, aussi nous engageons-nous à ne PAS communiquer ou vendre ces informations.
www.HotTools.com/registration

Garantie et service
Sous réserve d'une utilisation normale, votre appareil Hot Tools est garanti contre les défauts de fabrication pendant un an à compter de la date d'achat initiale. Votre produit sera remplacé si, au cours de la période de garantie, il ne fonctionne pas à votre entière satisfaction pour cause de défauts de fabrication ou de composants défectueux. Conservez votre reçu de caisse ou toute autre preuve d'achat, qui vous sera nécessaire pour toute réclamation au cours de la période de garantie. À défaut de présentation d'une preuve d'achat, la garantie sera considérée comme nulle.

Ces instructions sont également disponibles sur notre site. Veuillez vous rendre sur www.hot-europe.com/support L'aspect extérieur de cet appareil peut être différent des illustrations proposées ci-dessus.
Support de produit: +33 (0) 1 85 14 80 95

DE

BEWAHREN SIE DIESE WICHTIGEN SICHERHEITSALEITUNGEN GUT AUF

Lesen Sie bitte alle Anleitungen vor Gebrauch dieses Geräts gut durch.

WARNUNG: Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Badewannen, Duschen, Waschbecken oder anderen Orten mit Wasser.

WARNUNG: Das Gerät sollte nicht im Badezimmer angewendet werden.

Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren sowie von Personen mit eingeschränkter körperlicher, sensorischer oder mentaler Fähigkeiten bzw. fehlender Erfahrung und fehlendem Wissen verwendet werden, sofern sie von einer Person beaufsichtigt werden bzw. von dieser Person Anweisungen zur Anwendung des Geräts erhalten haben und die damit einhergehenden Gefahren kennen. Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Die Reinigung und Wartung darf von Kindern nur unter Aufsicht durchgeführt werden.

Wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist, muss es vom Hersteller, seinem Servicetechniker oder anderen qualifizierten Personen ausgetauscht werden, um Gefährdungen zu vermeiden.

WARNUNG: Lassen Sie das Gerät nicht unbeaufsichtigt. Vermeiden Sie während des Gebrauchs den direkten Kontakt zwischen der Haut oder den Augen und der beheizten Oberfläche des Geräts. Stellen Sie die Hitze in erhitzen Zustand oder bei abgeschlossener Netzstecker nicht auf warmempfindliche Oberflächen. Ziehen Sie stets den Netzstecker, wenn das Gerät nicht benutzt wird.

WARNUNG: Dieses Gerät nicht für Kunsthaar oder Perücken verwenden. Nur im trockenen Haar verwenden.

WARNUNG: Im Falle einer Funktionsstörung des Geräts können Sie keine Reparatur durchführen. Dieses Gerät besitzt keine Ersatzteile - und Komponenten.

Fortschrittlicher Ionengenerator

*Sie werden sofort nach dem Einschalten des Haarglätters ein Klicken hören, welches anzeigt, dass Ionen abgegeben werden. Der fortschrittliche Ionengenerator erzeugt eine maximale Abgabe von Ionen für seidenweiches Haar mit einem brillanten Glanz.

***Das Klicken zeigt an, dass Ionen abgegeben werden (siehe oben „Fortschrittlicher Ionengenerator“)**

Temperaturgedächtnis
Ihr ionisierter Haarglätter verfügt über einen hochmodernen Temperaturspeicher, der automatisch die zuletzt eingestellte Temperatur als Ihre bevorzugte Wärmeinstellung speichert, und diese wieder aufruft, sobald das Gerät das nächste Mal eingeschaltet wird.

Einschalten
- Stecken Sie den Haarglätter in eine Steckdose. Die LCD-Temperaturanzeige blinkt auf und zeigt das Wort „AUS“ an.
- Der beleuchtete Akzentring leuchtet während des Aufwärmens auf, bis die gewünschte Temperatur wurde.

- Drücken Sie den Ein-/Aus-Schalter (An/Aus) und die LCD-Temperaturanzeige fängt an zu blinken. Sie zeigt die Standardinstellung oder die letzte gespeicherte Einstellung an.

- Drehen Sie den Temperaturregler im Uhrzeigersinn (rechts) für eine höhere Temperatur und gegen den Uhrzeiger (links) für eine niedrigere Temperatur. Wenn die gewünschte Temperatur erreicht wurde, gibt das Gerät einen deutlich hörbaren Ton von sich und die Anzeige hört auf zu blinken.

HINWEIS: Wenn der Temperaturregler gedreht wird, erhöht oder verringert sich die Temperatur in Schritten von 10 °C. Bei der ersten Anwendung empfehlen wir, dass Sie mit der niedrigsten Temperatur beginnen und schrittweise die Temperatur erhöhen, bis Sie die gewünschte Höhe gefunden haben. Verwenden Sie nur die Temperaturhöhe, die für ein effektives Styling nötig ist. Feines Haar benötigt eine niedrige Temperatureinstellung und dickeres, weniger kämmbares Haar erfordert in der Regel eine mittlere bis hohe Temperatureinstellung. Folgen Sie den Anweisungen unten, um die besten Ergebnisse zu erzielen:

Temperaturauswahl	Haartyp
100°C - 140°C	Feines, dünnes, brüchiges Haar
140°C - 160°C	Normales Haar
160°C - 200°C	Lockiges, mittleredickes Haar
200°C - 230°C	Dickes, krauses Haar

Wie man die Silikon-Abschlusskappe benutzt
Platzieren Sie die wärmebeständige Silikon-Abschlusskappe auf das Ende des Stylers, wenn Sie diesen nicht mehr benutzen. So kann der Styler dann sicher in der wärmebeständigen Luxus-Aufbewahrungstasche gelagert werden.

Automatisches Ausschalten
Wenn Sie das Gerät wesentlich eingeschaltet lassen, schaltet es sich nach etwa zwei Stunden automatisch aus.

Weltweite automatische Spannungseinstellung
Dieses Gerät stellt sich automatisch auf die richtige Spannung ein.

Styling
Für das Glätten trennen Sie ein drei Zentimeter dickes Haarstrahl ab, legen das Haar sanft zwischen die heißen Glättungsplatten und drücken sie dann am Griff fest herunter. Gleiten Sie mit den Platten vorsichtig das abgetrennte Haarstrahl hinab, langsam und gleichmäßig, von den Haarwurzeln bis in die Spitzen. Dieser Arbeitsschritt sollte bei feinem Haar etwa fünf bis acht Sekunden dauern und bei dickem Haar 10 bis 15 Sekunden (die Spitzen benötigen dabei wahrscheinlich weniger Behandlung als das Haarstrahl an den Wurzeln). Beste Ergebnisse erzielt man, wenn man das Haar während dem Glätten des Haarstrahls an den Spitzen festhält. Bedenken Sie, dass das Gerät völlig abgetrennt ist, bevor es wieder gebraucht wird und die beheizte Oberfläche des Geräts frei von Staub, Styling sprays und Gel ist.

Reinigung
Ziehen Sie stets nach Gebrauch den Stromstecker des Geräts heraus und lassen es vor der Reinigung erst abkühlen. Um das Gerät zu reinigen, verwenden Sie die Platten mit einem feuchten Tuch ab. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät völlig trocken ist, bevor es wieder gebraucht wird und die beheizte Oberfläche des Geräts frei von Staub, Styling sprays und Gel ist.

Lagerung
Stellen Sie das Gerät vor der Lagerung gut abkühlen. Immer an einem trockenen Ort lagern. Das Stromkabel soll nicht gezogen oder gedreht werden. Wickeln Sie das Stromkabel nicht um das Gerät, weil das Kabel vorzeitig abgenutzt wird und deshalb brechen kann... Prüfen Sie das Kabel regelmäßig auf Abnutzung und Schäden (besonders dort, wo es ins Gerät führt) und am Stecker.

- Ausstattungsmerkmale:**
- A. Mehrdimensionale bewegliche Platten**
 - B. Abréundete Plattenkanten**
 - C. Titaniumplatten mit mikrofeinem Schwarzscharmer**
 - D. Ein-/Aussschalter**
 - E. Deutlich hörbarer Ton bei gewünschter Temperatur**
 - F. Drehbarer Temperaturregler**
 - G. Beleuchteter Akzentring**
 - H. Salongerechtes 3-m-Kabel**
 - I. Digitale LCD-Temperaturanzeige mit 27 Wärmeinstellungen bis zu 230 °C**
 - J. Griff**
 - K. Ergonomisches, zylindrisches Design**
 - L. Fortschrittlicher Ionengenerator**
 - M. Silikon-Abschlusskappe**
 - N. Wärmebeständige Luxus-Aufbewahrungstasche und Hitzematte**
 - O. Entnahme des EU-Reisesteckers**

- So entfernen Sie den EU-Reisestecker**
- Dazu brauchen Sie einen Kreuzschraubendreher (1).
 - Drehen Sie den EU-Reisestecker so, dass die 3-Spitze nach oben oder in Ihre Richtung zeigen (2).
 - Drehen Sie mit dem Kreuzschraubendreher die Schraube in der Mitte der Stifte entgegen dem Uhrzeigersinn (3), bis sich die obere Abdeckung löst.
 - Drehen Sie den Stecker um und heben Sie die Schirmabdeckung nach oben (4). Dadurch wird der 2-Stift-EuroStecker freigelegt der dann aus dem EU-Reisestecker herausgenommen werden kann.
 - Zur Wiederanbringung das beschriebene Verfahren in umgekehrter Reihenfolge ausführen.

Dieses Gerät entspricht der EU-Gesetzgebung 2012/19/EU zur Wiederverwertung von Altgeräten. Produkte, die entweder auf dem Typenschild, der Geräteverpackung oder der Anleitung das Symbol eines durchkreuzten Abfallbehälters mit Rädern aufweisen, müssen am Ende ihrer Nutzungsdauer vom Hausabfallmüll getrennt entsorgt werden.

Das Gerät bitte NICHT im normalen Hausabfallmüll entsorgen. Ihr lokaler Geschäftshändler ist ggf. bereit, das alte Gerät beim Kauf eines Ersatzprodukts zurückzunehmen. Oder wenden Sie sich an Ihre lokale Aufsichtsbehörde, um zu erfahren, wo Sie Ihr Gerät entsorgen können.

Dieses Produkt trägt die CE-Kennzeichnung und wird in Übereinstimmung mit der Richtlinie 2014/30/EU über die elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit, der Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU, der RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU sowie der EcoDesign-Richtlinie 2009/125/EG hergestellt.

This appliance conforms to the EU-Gesetzgebung 2012/19/EU zur Wiederverwertung von Altgeräten. Produkte, die entweder auf dem Typenschild, der Geräteverpackung oder der Anleitung das Symbol eines durchkreuzten Abfallbehälters mit Rädern aufweisen, müssen am Ende ihrer Nutzungsdauer vom Hausabfallmüll getrennt entsorgt werden.

Das Gerät bitte NICHT im normalen Hausabfallmüll entsorgen. Ihr lokaler Geschäftshändler ist ggf. bereit, das alte Gerät beim Kauf eines Ersatzprodukts zurückzunehmen. Oder wenden Sie sich an Ihre lokale Aufsichtsbehörde, um zu erfahren, wo Sie Ihr Gerät entsorgen können.

Dieses Produkt trägt die CE-Kennzeichnung und wird in Übereinstimmung mit der Richtlinie 2014/30/EU über die elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit, der Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU, der RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU sowie der EcoDesign-Richtlinie 2009/125/EG hergestellt.

Produktregistrierung - JETZT online möglich!
Die Registrierung Ihres neuen Produkts hat folgende Vorteile:
- Eigentumsnachweis. Modellnummer, Seriennummer und andere Daten Ihres Produkts werden bei uns gespeichert.
- Informationen über aktuelle Trends und neue Produkte per E-Mail. Das Registrierungsformular enthält eine Opt-out-Option.
- Ihre Privatphäre ist uns wichtig, und wir werden diese Informationen NICHT weitergeben oder verkaufen.
www.HotTools.com/registration

Garantie und Service
Für Ihr Helen of Troy Gerät ist für die Dauer von ein Jahr ab dem Kaufdatum gegen Defekte bei normaler Verwendung durch unsere Garantie geschützt. Wenn Ihr Gerät bedingt durch Material- oder Herstellungsdefekte innerhalb des Gewährleistungszeitraums nicht zufriedenstellend funktioniert, werden wir es ersetzen. Bitte bewahren Sie Ihren Kaufbeleg oder sonstigen Nachweis über die Getrennung von Ansprüchen innerhalb des Gewährleistungszeitraums auf. Die Garantie wird unwirksam, wenn der Kaufbeleg nicht vorgelegt wird.

Diese Anweisungen sind ebenfalls auf unserer Webseite nachzulesen.
Bitte besuchen Sie www.hot-europe.com/support
Das Erscheinungsbild dieses Geräts kann von der obigen Abbildung abweichen.
Produktunterstützung: +49 (0) 21 173 749 000

IT

CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI IMPORTANTI

</

SPARA DESSA VIKTIGA SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

Läs alla instruktioner innan du använder denna apparat.

!VARNING! Använd inte apparaten i närheten av badkar, duschar, handfat eller andra kärl som innehåller vatten.

VARNING: Denna apparat får inte tas med in i ett badrum.

Denna apparat kan användas av barn över 8 år eller personer med begränsad fysisk, sensorisk eller mental kapacitet, eller bristande erfarenhet och kunskap, om det sker under tillsyn eller de har fått anvisningar om säker användning av apparaten eller förstår riskerna i samband med användningen. Barn ska inte leka med apparaten. Renöring och underhåll ska inte utföras av barn utan tillsyn.

Om nåtsladden är skadad måste tillverkaren, tillverkarens reparatör eller liknande kvalificerad person byta ut den för att undvika eventuella risker.

VARNING! Låma inte apparaten utan tillsyn. Låt inte bar hud eller ögonen komma i kontakt med någon uppvärmad vätska eller ånga under användning. Placera inte apparaten på några värmelediga ytor när den är varm eller används. Koppla alltid bort apparaten från nätsladden när den inte används.

VARNING! Använd inte denna apparat på syntetisk hår eller peruke. Använd endast på tørt hår.

VARNING! Om något fel skulle uppstå på produkten, försök inte att reparera den. Denna apparat har inga delar som användas kan reparera.

Avancerad jonergenerator

•Ommedelbart efter att du har satt i någon stylingtången hörs ett klick ljud som indikerar att joner sånds ut. Den avancerade jonergenerator skapar småmål jonutgång för ett vackert, silkeslätt hår med strålände glans.

***Klickljudet indikerar att joner sånds ut (se Avancerad jonergenerator och noteringar).**

Temperaturinställning

Den joniska stylingtång har en topgodmen temperaturminnesfunktion som automatiskt kommer ihåg den senaste temperaturen som din ønskad värmenställning, och kommer att komma ihåg den valda värmenställningen nästa gång emthen slås på.

Uppstart

- Anslut plattan till ett eluttag. LCD-temperaturdisplayen blinkar och visar ordet "OFF".
- Den upplyste accentingen blinkar under uppvärmningen tills någon temperatur uppstås.
- Tryk på strömbröytaren (på/vi) så kommer LCD-temperaturdisplayen börjar blinka och visa standardinställningen eller den senaste minnesinställningen.
- Tryk på strömbröytaren (på/vi) så kommer LCD-temperaturdisplayen börjar blinka och visa standardinställningen eller den senaste minnesinställningen.

• Vid den rotande temperaturiskan vidres höjdes (för högre temperatur eller moturs (vänster) för lägre temperatur. En ljudsignal hörs och displayen slutar blinka när ønskad temperatur uppstås.

• OBS: När den rotande temperaturiskan vidres kommer temperaturen öka 10° åt gången.

När den används för första gången rekommenderar vi att du börjar på den lägsta värmenställningen och gradvis öka temperaturen tills du hittar en lämplig nivå. Använd bara så mycket värme som behövs för effektiv hårlagning. Fint hår kräver lägre värmenställning och tjockare, mera ovanligt hår kräver vanligen en mellanhög inställning. Följ riktlinjerna nedan för bästa resultat:

Val av värme	Typ av hår
100°C - 140°C	För fint, tunt, omtåligt hår
140°C - 160°C	För normalt hår
160°C - 200°C	För vågigt, medeltjockt hår
200°C - 230°C	För tjockt, grovt hår

Hur du använder silikonförlutaren

Placera den värmediåga silikonförlutaren över stylingtången när du är färdig med att använda den, så den sedan kan föras säkert i den värmediåga byxan.

Automatisk avstängning

Om du inte stänger av apparaten stängs den av automatiskt efter ungefär två timmar.

Automatisk internationell spänningsfunktion

Denna apparat ställer automatiskt in rätt spänning.

Hårlagning

För att platta håret, skjut in en bit hår på 5 cm, placera varsmå håret mellan de bota plattorna och tryck ner ordentligt på handtaget. Skjut plattorna föröretigt nermed den utskåda hårlinjen med en jämn rörelse från neten till hårtopparna. Detta hår ändres kräver 10-15 sekunder för trafik för (topparna behövs värmen inställningen värme änd det hår som väger närmare skapen). För bästa resultat ska du hålla i hårtopparna medan du plattar hårlinjen. När du är färdig, slapp tryck på handtagen och låt håret varsmå glida bort från plattorna. För att åstadkomma en bönjning, använd den första plattorna för att böja håret utåt eller nedåt.

Så här gör du en våg med plattången. När du bött hår och placera det mellan plattorna. Låt samtidigt plattången rulla och glida neråt genom håret. Arbeta från nitarna mot topparna. I en mindre del hår för att få det definierade locka.

Renöring

Dra alltid ut apparatens väggkontakt när du är färdig och låt den svalna innan du rengör den. Rengör plattorna genom att torka av dem med fuktad trasa. Se till att apparaten är fullständigt torr innan du använder den, och att enheten är helt torr från dam, smuts, hårsåg och gelé.

Förvaring

Dra alltid ut apparatkontakten när den inte används.

Låt apparaten svalna innan du ställer undan den. Förvaras alltid på torr plats. Du får inte dra i eller vrida sladden. Länga inte sladden runt apparaten eftersom det kan leda till att sladden slits ut i förtid eller går sönder. Kontrollera regelbundet sladden för slitage och skador (såväl vid ingången till apparaten och vid väggkontakten).

Funktioner:
A. Flerväggskiv
B. Rundade skivbörn
C. Skinnande Svart Titanium-mikroplattor
D. På/va-knapp
E. Ljudet för önskad temperatur
F. Rotande temperaturskiva
G. Upplyst accentring
H. 3 m lång härmsalongska
I. 27 värmenställningar upp till 230° C på digital LCD-temperaturdisplay
J. Handtag
K. Ergonomisk, cylindrisk design
L. Avancerad jonergenerator
M. Silikonförlutare
N. Värmediågl förvaringspåse och matta
O. EuroConverter-pluggborttagare

Ta bort euro-stickkontaktsadapten

- Du behöver en krysskrutmejsel (1).
- Vänd euro-adapten till de tre stiften är vända uppåt eller mot dig (2).
- Lossa skruven i mitten av de tre stiften med en krysskrutmejsel. Vind moturs (3) tills det övre höljiet lossnar.
- Vänd på kontakten och lyft det gängjärnsförsedd övre höljiet uppåt, från botten (4). Inuti finns euro-kontakten med två stift, som sedan kan tas ut ur adapthöjlet.
- Följ stegen utan i ovanvärd ordning för att sätta tillbaka adapten.

! Denna apparat uppfyller kraven i EU-direktiv 2012/19/EU om återvinning. Produkter med en symbol som visar förbud att slänga i sopkåp anntan på klasseringsetiketten, presentförpackningen eller instruktionerna måste återvinnas separat från hushållsoporna, när de inte längre fungerar och ska kastas.

Släng inte apparaten med vanliga hushållsavfall. Din lokale återförsäljare erbjuder eventuellt miljövänligt återtag eller lämna tillbaka apparaten när du är färdig att köpa en ersättningsprodukt, eller så kan du kontakta din kommun för att få hjälp och få vägledning återvinning av apparaten.

Den här produkten är märkt med CE-märkningen och har tillverkats i enlighet med direktivet om elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet (EMC) 2014/53/EU, direktiv 2011/65/EU om begränsning av användning av farliga ämnen och direktiv 2009/125/EC om energietiketterade produkter.

Produktregistrering – Gå online NIE!
Fördelen är att registrera din nya produkt: <ul style="list-style-type: none">• Ägarbevis. Ditt modellnummer, serienummer och övrig information bevaras i våra register. • Du får information om de senaste tendenserna och produktansesningarna via e-post. Uppsnåpningssalternativ finns på registreringsformuläret.
Din integritet är viktig för oss, och vi delar eller säljer NIE den här informationen. <p>www.hotools.com/registration</p>

Garanti och service

Din Hot Tools-apparat garanteras mot defekter vid normal användning i en år från datum för ursprungligt inköp. Om din produkt inte fungerar tillfredsställande på grund av defekter i material eller tillverkning under garantiperioden, kommer den att bytas ut. Behåll alltid apparatens garanti och anskaffa en garantiperiod. Garantin är giltig om inköpsbevis inte finns upp.

Dessa instruktioner finns även på vår webbplats. Gå till www.hot-europe.com/support Apparaten utseende kan skilja sig från ovanstående illustration.
Produktsupport: +46 (0)8 5199 3997

GEM DISSE VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER

Læs alle instruktioner, før dette apparat tages i brug.

!ADVARSEL: Brug ikke dette apparat i nærheden af badekar, brusere, håndvaske eller andre kar, der indeholder vand.

ADVARSEL: Dette apparat må ikke anvendes i badeværelset.

Apparatet kan bruges af børn på 8 år og derover samt af personer med reduceret fysiske, følelsesmæssige eller mentale funktioner eller mangler erfaring og viden, hvis de overvåges, eller er instrueret i sikker brug af apparatet og forstår de farer, der kan være forbundet med brug af apparatet. Børn må ikke lege med apparatet. Renøring og vedligeholdelse må ikke udføres af børn uden overvågning.

Hvis el-ledningen er beskadiget, skal den udskiftes af producenter, dennes servicemand eller tilsvarende kvalificerede personer for at undgå fare.

ADVARSEL: Apparatet må ikke efterlades uden opsyn. Sørg for at bar hud eller øjne ikke kommer i kontakt med opvarmede overflader på apparatet, mens det er i brug. Placer ikke apparatet på en varmefølsom overflade, mens det er varmt eller tilsluttet til nettet. Træk altid stikket ud, når apparatet ikke er i brug.

ADVARSEL: Dette apparat må ikke bruges på syntetisk hår eller perykker. Må kun bruges på tørt hår.

ADVARSEL: Hvis dette apparat fejlfunger, skal du ikke forsøge at reparere det. Dette apparat har ingen dele eller komponenter, der kan serviceres af brugeren.

Avanceret joner-generator

•Så snart du har tændt for styling-jernen, hører du en klikkende lyd, som angiver, at der udsendes ioner. Den avancerede joner-generator skaber det maksimale ion-udtag til smukt, silkeslædt hår med smuk glans.

***Den klikkende lyd angiver, at ionerne udsendes (se Avanceret joner-generator og notering).**

Temperaturinstilling

Den joniske styling-jern har et tip-topmen temperaturhukommelsesdesign, som automatisk husker den sidste temperaturen som din foretrukne indstilling og vil huske den valgte værmenstilling, næste gang du tænder for apparatet.

Start

- Slut fladnet til en stikkontakt. LCD-temperaturdisplayet blinker og viser ordet "OFF" (SLUKKET).
- Den oplyste trykving blinker under opvarmning, indtil den temperatur er nået.
- Tryk på afbryderen (On/Off), og LCD-temperaturdisplayet begynder at blinke og viser standardindstillingen eller den sidste hukommelsesindstilling.
- Drej temperaturviseren med uret (til højre) for at få en højere temperatur eller mod uret (til venstre) for at få en lavere temperatur. Hver betingelse er tone, og displayet stopper med at blinke, når den ønskede temperatur er nået.

BEMÆRK: Når du drejer temperaturviseren, øges eller mindkes temperaturen i trin på 10°C.

Ved brug første gang anbefales det, at du begynder på laveste værmenstilling og gradvis øger temperaturen til et passende niveau. Brug altid den varmeste, der er nødvendig til effektiv styling. Fint hår skal slås på i en lav værmenstilling, og tykkere hår, der ikke er så let at sætte, kræver normalt en medium-høj værmenstilling.

BEMÆRK: Når du kræver lægse værmenstilling og tjockere, mere ovanligt hår kræver vanligen en mellanhøj installing. Følg riktlinjerna nedan för bästa resultat:

Temperaturval	Hårtype
100°C - 140°C	Til fint tyndt hår
140°C - 160°C	Til normalt hår
160°C - 200°C	Til krøllet, normalt hår
200°C - 230°C	Til krøllet, tykt eller groft hår

Sådan bruges silikonhættan

Placer den varmesteitne silikonhætte over enden af stytøren, når du er færdig med at bruge den. Derefter kan du sikkert opbevare den i den lukkedeisne varmesteitne pung.

Automatisk afbryerfunktion

Hvis du glemmer at slukke for apparatet, slukkes det automatisk efter ca. 2 timer.

Automatisk global spænding

Dette apparat justeres automatisk til den korrekte spænding.

Styling

Håret glattes ved at tage fat i en hårlængde på 5 cm, forsigtigt anbringe den mellem de varme glatteplader og klemme håndtaget forsigtigt sammen. Lad pladene glide forsigtigt ned gennem den isolerede hårlinjen med en jævn bevægelse fra hårtoppen mod håret. Denne proces varer ca. 5 til 8 sekunder for fint hår og 10 til 15 sekunder for tykt hår (endene kræver sandsynligvis mindre varme end det hår, der sættes på midten). De bedste resultater opnås ved at holde i håret med, mens sektionen plattes. Slip til sidst trykket på håndtaget og lad håret forsigtigt glide væk fra pladene. Form er sving ved at anvende den afslundede ende af pladen til et vand håret.

Sådan danes en krulle med fladnet. Tag en hårlængde på 5 cm mellem pladene. Når samtidigt fladnet ruller rundt og led det glidde ned gennem håret. Bør skal arbejdes fra håret til håret. Tag en smallere hårlængde når du danne større kruller.

Renøring

Tag altid apparatet ud af stikkontakten efter brug, og lad det afkøle inden rengøring. Rengøres ved at tørre pladene gennem en fugtig klud. Sørg for, at apparatet er helt tørt inden brug, og at apparatets opvarmede overflader er fri for enhver form for fedt, dam, smuts, hårsåg og gelé.

Opbevaring

Apparatet må aldrig være sluttet til strøm, når det ikke anvendes

Lad apparatet afkøle, før det sættes til opbevaring. Så snart alle opbejere er tørt set. Der må ikke trækkes i ledningen og den må ikke støpes. Ledningen må ikke vikles omkring apparatet, da det kan resultere i, at den slides for hurtig og revner. Kontroller regelmæssigt, at ledningen ikke er slidt eller beskadiget (især ved overgangen mellem apparat og stift).

Funktioner:

- A. Flervægsplade til flere retninger**
- B. Ryndede medfølede hjørner**
- C. Skinnedeplade Micro-Skin-titaniumplader**
- D. På/va-knapp**
- E. Hørbar tone til ønsket temperatur**
- F. Temperaturskive**
- G. Oplyst trykning**
- H. Kabel på 3 m salongelnde**
- I. 27 værmenstillinger, digitalt LCD-temperaturdisplay op til 230° C**
- J. Handtag**
- K. Ergonomisk, cylindrisk design**
- L. Avanceret joner-generator**
- M. Silikonhætte**
- N. Varmesteitnt opbevaringspung og matte**
- O. Afmonteret af EuroConverter-stik**

Sådan fjernes du EuroConverter-stik

- Du skal bruge en stjerneskruttrækker (1).
- Vend Euro-Converter-stikket, så de 3 ben peger op eller mod dig (2).
- Brug en stjerneskruttrækker til at fjerne skruen midt mellem de 3 ben ved at dreje den imod uret, (3) indtil døkløset for oven er frigjort.
- Vend stikket og/eller det hængselde døkløset op fra bunden (4). Herved er der adgang til et europæisk stik med 2 ben, som derefter kan tages ud af Euro-Converter-stikket.
- Før genmontering følg ovenstående anvisning i ovenstående rækkefølge.

! Dette apparat er i overensstemmelse med EU-lov 2012/19/EU om genbrug eller affaldet levende. Produkter med en symbol for et overstrøget affaldsspand på hjul på enten mærket, gæveiske eller anvisninger skal kasseres til genbrug adskilt fra husholdningsaffald efter endt levetid.

Bortskaff IKKE apparatet sammen med normalt husholdningsaffald. Den lokale forhandler af apparatet kan være en ordning med at tage apparatet tilbage, når du skal købe et nyt produkt. Alternativt kan du kontakte de lokale statlige myndigheder for at få yderligere hjælp og rådgivning om, hvor du skal aflevere apparatet til genbrug.

Dette apparat er CE-mærket og er fremstillet i overensstemmelse med direktivet om elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet (EMC) 2014/53/EU, direktiv 2011/65/EU om begrænsning af anvendning af farlige ämnen og direktiv 2009/125/EC om energietiketterede produkter.

Produktregistrering – Gå online NIE!
Fordelen ved at registrere dit nye apparat: <ul style="list-style-type: none">• Du behøver, at apparatet er dit. Vi opbevarer dit modellnummer, serienummer og andre oplysninger. • Vi holder dig opdatéret om den nyeste udvikling og produktnyheder via e-mail. Kan fravælges på registreringsformulæret.
Vi respekterer din fortrolighed og vil IKKE dele eller sælge disse oplysninger. <p>www.hotools.com/registration</p>

Garanti og service

Dit Hot Tools-apparat garanteres at være uden defekter ved normal brug i et år fra den oprindelige købsdato. Hvis dit produkt ikke fungerer tilfredsstillende inden for garantiperioden på grund af fejl i materialer eller fremstilling, vil det opglies om inkøpsbevis ikke er oplyst.
Den lokale forhandler eller andet bevis på købet vil være behøvelses i garantiperioden. Garantien gælder ikke, hvis der ikke findes noget bevis for købet.

Dessa instruktioner er också tillgängliga på vores hjemmeside. Besøg venligst www.hot-europe.com/support
Apparatet kan se lidt anderledes ud end på ovenstående billede.
Produktsupport: +45 35 15 80 40

SÄLLYTA NÄMÅ TÄRKÉÅT TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

Lue kaikki ohjeet ennen lämpölaiteen käyttöä.

!VAROITUS: Älä käytä tätä laitetta kylpyammeen, suihkun, pesualtaan tai muiden vettä sisältävien astioiden lähellä.

VAROITUS: Tätä laitetta ei saa viedä kylpyhuoneeseen.

Tätä laitetta voivat käyttää yli 8-vuotiaat lapset sekä henkilöt, joiden fyysinen, aistinvarainen tai henkinen suorituskyky tai tiedon ja kokemuksen puute muutoin estäisivät laitteen käyttöä, jos tällaisia henkilöitä joku valvotaan tai heille on annettu riittävästi ohjeet laitteen turvallisesta käytöstä ja he ymmärtävät käyttööntön liittyvät vaarat. Lapsset eivät saa leikkiä laitteella. Lapsset eivät saa puhdistaa tai huoltaa laitetta ilman valvontaa.

Jos virtajohto on vaurioitunut, valmistajan, huoltoliikkeen tai vastaavan tahon on vaihdettava se uuteen, jotta laitteen käyttö olisi turvallista.

VAROITUS: Älä käytä laitetta valvottomasti. Kun käytät laitetta, huolehdi, etteivät silmät tai paljas iho osu keuhkim opumista aiheuttavien lämpötilojen lämpökehilä jännelle. Kun laite on käytössä tai sen johto on kiinni pistotulossa, älä läte aina pistotulossa, kun se ei ole käytössä.

***Käskidä ilmeise, että ioneita säteilee (katso yllä oleva kohta Edistynyt ionit-generaattori).**

VAROITUS: Tämä laitetta suosittelemmisiin huiksin tai perukehin. Laitetta saa käyttää ainoastaan kuivuin huiksin.

VAROITUS: Hvis dette apparat fejlfunger, må du ikke forsøge at reparere det. Dette apparat har ingen dele eller komponenter, der kan serviceres af brugeren.

Kehtytyn ionit-generaattori

•Kualet heti kytkettyä suoritin/kuharrinaudaa päälle napsahdus, joka osoittaa, että ioneita säteilee. Edistynyt ionit-generaattori tuottaa maksimimaailisen ionitoivon kuumilla, holtivaa, silksileitää huikista varten.

***Käskidä ilmeise, että ioneita säteilee (katso yllä oleva kohta Edistynyt ionit-generaattori).**

VAROITUS: Tämä laitetta suosittelemmisiin huiksin tai perukehin. Laitetta saa käyttää ainoastaan kuivuin huiksin.

VAROITUS: Hvis dette apparat fejlfunger, må du ikke forsøge at reparere as det. Dette apparat har ingen dele eller komponenter, der kan serviceres af brugeren.

Kehtytyn ionit-generaattori

•Kualet heti kytkettyä suoritin/kuharrinaudaa päälle napsahdus, joka osoittaa, että ioneita säteilee. Edistynyt ionit-generaattori tuottaa maksimimaailisen ionitoivon kuumilla, holtivaa, silksileitää huikista varten.

***Käskidä ilmeise, että ioneita säteilee (katso yllä oleva kohta Edistynyt ionit-generaattori).**

VAROITUS: Tämä laitetta suosittelemmisiin huiksin tai perukehin. Laitetta saa käyttää ainoastaan kuivuin huiksin.

VAROITUS: Hvis dette apparat fejlfunger, må du ikke forsøge at reparere det. Dette apparat har ingen dele eller komponenter, der kan serviceres af brugeren.

Kehtytyn ionit-generaattori

•Kualet heti kytkettyä suoritin/kuharrinaudaa päälle napsahdus, joka osoittaa, että ioneita säteilee. Edistynyt ionit-generaattori tuottaa maksimimaailisen ionitoivon kuumilla, holtivaa, silksileitää huikista varten.

***Käskidä ilmeise, että ioneita säteilee (katso yllä oleva kohta Edistynyt ionit-generaattori).**

VAROITUS: Tämä laitetta suosittelemmisiin huiksin tai perukehin. Laitetta saa käyttää ainoastaan kuivuin huiksin.

VAROITUS: Hvis dette apparat fejlfunger, må du ikke forsøge at reparere det. Dette apparat har ingen dele eller komponenter, der kan serviceres af brugeren.

Kehtytyn ionit-generaattori

•Kualet heti kytkettyä suoritin/kuharrinaudaa päälle napsahdus, joka osoittaa, että ioneita säteilee. Edistynyt ionit-generaattori tuottaa maksimimaailisen ionitoivon kuumilla, holtivaa, silksileitää huikista varten.

***Käskidä ilmeise, että ioneita säteilee (katso yllä oleva kohta Edistynyt ionit-generaattori).**

VAROITUS: Tämä laitetta suosittelemmisiin huiksin tai perukehin. Laitetta saa käyttää ainoastaan kuivuin huiksin.

VAROITUS: Hvis dette apparat fejlfunger, må du ikke forsøge at reparere det. Dette apparat har ingen dele eller komponenter, der kan serviceres af brugeren.

Kehtytyn ionit-generaattori

•Kualet heti kytkettyä suoritin/kuharrinaudaa päälle napsahdus, joka osoittaa, että ioneita säteilee. Edistynyt ionit-generaattori tuottaa maksimimaailisen ionitoivon kuumilla, holtivaa, silksileitää huikista varten.

***Käskidä ilmeise, että ioneita säteilee (katso yllä oleva kohta Edistynyt ionit-generaattori).**

VAROITUS: Tämä laitetta suosittelemmisiin huiksin tai perukehin. Laitetta saa käyttää ainoastaan kuivuin huiksin.

VAROITUS: Hvis dette apparat fejlfunger, må du ikke forsøge at reparere det. Dette apparat har ingen dele eller komponenter, der kan serviceres af brugeren.

Kehtytyn ionit-generaattori

•Kualet heti kytkettyä suoritin/kuharrinaudaa päälle napsahdus, joka osoittaa, että ioneita säteilee. Edistynyt ionit-generaattori tuottaa maksimimaailisen ionitoivon kuumilla, holtivaa, silksileitää huikista varten.

***Käskidä ilmeise, että ioneita säteilee (katso yllä oleva kohta Edistynyt ionit-generaattori).**

VAROITUS: Tämä laitetta suosittelemmisiin huiksin tai perukehin. Laitetta saa käyttää ainoastaan kuivuin huiksin.

VAROITUS: Hvis dette apparat fejlfunger, må du ikke forsøge at reparere det. Dette apparat har ingen dele eller komponenter, der kan serviceres af brugeren.

Kehtytyn ionit-generaattori

•Kualet heti kytkettyä suoritin/kuharrinaudaa päälle napsahdus, joka osoittaa, että ioneita säteilee. Edistynyt ionit-generaattori tuottaa maksimimaailisen ionitoivon kuumilla, holtivaa, silksileitää huikista varten.

***Käskidä ilmeise, että ioneita säteilee (katso yllä oleva kohta Edistynyt ionit-generaattori).**

VAROITUS: Tämä laitetta suosittelemmisiin huiksin tai perukehin. Laitetta saa käyttää ainoastaan kuivuin huiksin.

VAROITUS: Hvis dette apparat fejlfunger, må du ikke forsøge at reparere det. Dette apparat har ingen dele eller komponenter, der kan serviceres af brugeren.

Kehtytyn ionit-generaattori

•Kualet heti kytkettyä suoritin/kuharrinaudaa päälle napsahdus, joka osoittaa, että ioneita säteilee.